correctional officer with the Department of Corrections, or a

police officer at any state college or university pursuant to

Section 16-22-1 without suspension of his or her retirement

allowance, provided that the compensation earned does not

exceed fifty-two thousand dollars ($52,000) per year:

a. A school resource officer, as defined in Section

16-1-44.1.

b. A correctional officer with the Department of

b. A correctional officer with the Department of

Corrections.

c. A police officer at any state college or university

pursuant to Section 16-22-1.

[...]

Standards and Training certification, and meets any both of

the following criteria may perform duties as a correctional

officer with the Department of Corrections without suspension

of his or her retirement allowance, provided that the

compensation earned does not exceed fifty-two thousand dollars

($52,000) per year:

a. Was classified as a law enforcement officer, as

defined in Section 36-27-59, prior to retirement.

b.a. Was classified as a state policeman, as defined in

Section 36-27-1, prior to retirementHas the applicable Alabama

Peace Officers' Standards and Training certification.